TOWN OF HANNIBAL PUBLIC HEARING TOWN OF HANNIBAL PROPOSED 2020 BUDGET NOVEMBER 6, 2019 7:00 PM

Present: Supervisor Virginia Wilbur

Councilman Floyd Calkins Councilman Charles Reed Councilman Richard Shoults Town Clerk Denise Hafner

Absent: Councilwoman Brenda Wilson

Others Present: Carmen Papa, Planning Board member; Ellen Killicutt; Donna Whitcomb, Planning/Zoning Board Secretary; Eugene Hafner, Town Justice; Ellen Killicutt; Peggy Shepard and Peggy Mousaw.

Supervisor Virginia Wilbur opened the meeting at 7:00pm with the Pledge of Allegiance. She presented the 2020 Town Budget and read a prepared statement. She then opened the Public hearing at 7:02pm

- Carmen Papa asked if the Highway Superintendent was receiving a \$5,000 raise. Supervisor Virginia Wilbur stated that he was receiving a \$5,000 raise to help compensate for not being offered health insurance. He also asked whether the Town had a grant writer, which Supervisor Virginia Wilbur answered that the Town does not.
- Ellen Killicutt asked whether the Highway employees received health insurance. Supervisor Virginia Wilbur stated that they are part of the union and do receive health insurance. She then stated that elected officials cannot be offered health insurance. Ellen asked if it was a state law which prohibits health insurance being offered to elected officials. Peggy Mousaw answered stating that a Local Law had been passed prohibiting elected town officials from being granted health insurance through the town.

Supervisor Virginia Wilbur asked the public if there was anyone else who wished to speak. No one from the public responded and so Supervisor Virginia Wilbur asked for a motion to close the Public Hearing. Councilman Charles Reed made a motion to close the Public Hearing at 7:09pm; seconded by Councilman Rick Shoults.

At 7:09pm the Public Hearing was closed.

Supervisor Virginia Wilbur read the attached resolution for amendments to the proposed Preliminary Budget for 2020. Councilman Floyd Calkins asked why the line for DB2378 stated "Water Services to Village" in the amount of \$2500. Bookkeeper Peggy Mousaw stated it was an error and removed the word "Water" from the line and presented the attached resolution.

Councilman Charles Reed made a motion to approve the attached **Resolution 88-2019**; seconded by Councilman Floyd Calkins.

Ayes: 4 [Calkins, Reed, Shoults, Wilbur]

Nays: 0

Councilman Charles Reed made a motion to approve the following resolution; seconded by Councilman Rick Shoults.

Resolution 94-2019

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Hannibal Town Board approves the adoption of the 2020 Preliminary Budget presented at the Public Hearing held on November 6, 2019 as the 2020 Town of Hannibal Budget (see attached).

Ayes: 4 [Calkins, Reed, Shoults, Wilbur]

Nays: 0

At 7:14pm, Councilman Rick Shoults made a motion to adjourn the Town of Hannibal Public Hearing for the 2020 Budget; seconded by Councilman Floyd Calkins.

Ayes: 4 [Calkins, Reed, Shoults, Wilbur]

Nays: 0

The Town of Hannibal Public Hearing for the 2020 Budget was adjourned at 7:14pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Denise J. Hafner

Denise J. Hafner Hannibal Town Clerk